Haringey Council

Licensing Sub Committee A

TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2012 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Ejiofor, Peacock (Chair) and Scott

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be deal with at item 7 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes
apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw
from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct



4. MINUTES (PAGES 1 -6)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A
held on 11 September 2012.

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 7 - 8)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the

procedure is attached.

6. TEDDY'S OFF LICENCE, 68B/C BRUCE GROVE, LONDON N17 6UZ (PAGES 9 -
46)

To consider an application to allow Supply of Alcohol.
7. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above.

David McNulty Helen Chapman

Head of Local Democracy Principal Committee Coordinator
and Member Services Level 5

Level 5 River Park House

River Park House 225 High Road

225 High Road Wood Green

Wood Green London N22 8HQ

London N22 8HQ
Tel: 020 8489 2615
Email:
helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk

Monday, 12 November 2012



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2012

Councillors: Councillor Ali Demirci (Chair). Councillor Joseph Ejiofor, Councillor

Nigel Scott.
Officers Xanthe Barker Principle Committee Coordinator, Daliah Barrett
Present: Licensing Officer, Martin Davis Lawyer, Karen Tillett Trading
Standards Manager.
MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY
LSCA25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sheila Peacock and
Councillor Ali Demirci substituted for her.

LSCA26.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of Urgent Business.

LSCA27.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

LSCAZ28.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2012 be confirmed as a
correct record.

LSCA29.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

The summary of procedure was noted.

LSCA30.

GRILL KEBAB HOUSE, 270 MUSWELL HILL (FORTIS GREEN WARD)

The Licensing Officer presented the report in relation to the application for
an extension of the hours for the provision of Late Night Refreshment and
to remove the condition that SIA staff were employed at the premises.

It was noted that the Enforcement Officer wished to play CCTV footage
that

It was noted that Councillor Martin Newton, Ward Member for Fortis
Green, had requested that his email dated 5 August 2012, which was
included within the report, was read to the Committee. This outlined his
objections to the application on the basis that an extension of the
operating hours would contribute further disturbance caused by people
leaving night clubs and using take-away food outlets in the area.
Councillor Newton also requested that the requirement for SIA door staff
to be employed was not removed.




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2012

The Committee noted th
[...]
h regard to the processes used by the licensee for
purchasing stock and the way in which the business was run. The
licensee advised that he did purchase stock from a reputable cash and
carry and that this had been an isolated incident.

In conclusion the Chair asked each party sum up; the Trading Standards
Officer recommended, as set out in the report, that the license should be
suspended.

The licensee’s representative noted that the licensee accepted
responsibility for purchasing counterfeit goods and recognised that this
was illegal and unacceptable.

RESOLVED:

The Committee carefully considered the application for review by Trading
Standards and heard from the licensee and took into account Haringey’s
licensing policy and amended guidance under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 and in order to promote the licensing objectives, in
particular the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.

It was the Committee’s decision that it was appropriate and proportionate
to revoke the license for the following reasons:

The Committee was concerned that the licensee had shown persistent
disregard for two of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of
crime and disorder and public safety, through continuing to purchase
alcohol wholesale for retail sale through illicit or unauthorised sources.

This is not an exhaustive list, a complete list can be found at pages 40-42
of the Committee report.

In addition, the Committee was concerned that the license holder
appeared to have no clear understanding of his obligations, as either a
licensee or a designated premises supervisor.

Please note that this decision is stayed from coming into effect for 21
days after the date of this decision, pending any appeal that might be
made and the determination of that appeal.

LSCA33.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS




Page 5

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A
TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2012

‘ ‘ There were not items of Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ALI DEMIRCI



Page 6

This 
[...]
 please tick both.

8. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to
the use of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless
of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not
exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups, the presence of
gaming machines.

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

10. The application form must be signed.

11. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.

12. Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents must
sign the application form.

13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

21




Page 35

ADAGROUP

Licensing Team
Enforcement

Frontline Services
Units 271 - 272

Lee Valley Technopark
Ashley Road

London, N17 9LN

Our Ref: SM-N17 6UZ
Date: 03/10/2012

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re:TEDDY'S OFFLICENCE,68B-C BRUCE GROVE,LONDON,N17 6UZ

We act on behalf of the above named by whom we are instructed to apply for a variation Premises Licence.
Therefore in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003, we enclose:-

1. Duly completed operating schedule in the prescribed form of application.
2. Application fee based upon the rateable value of the premises which was sent to you before.

We have completed the application form in accordance with the requirements of The Licensing Act 2003,
Regulations and Guidance. We have provided all the prescribed information and documentation and paid the
prescribed fee and therefore the application complies with the requirements of the act, guidance and regulations.
We would therefore ask you to process the form even if you, or any other relevant authorities, believe we ought to
provide additional information. Such issues should be dealt with by way of a relevant representatio
[...]
	5 SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
	6 Teddy's Off Licence, 68B/C Bruce Grove, London N17 6UZ
	Teddy's Off Licence-Report Documentation




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 

 
Councillors Demirci, Peacock (Chair) and Scott 

 
 

Apologies Councillor Ejiofor 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTIO

N 

BY 

 

LSCA34. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apolog ies for  absence w ere received f rom  Cllr  Ejio for , fo r  w hom  

Cllr  Dem irci w as subst it u t ing.  
 

 
 

LSCA35. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no new  it em s of  urgent  business. 
 

 
 

LSCA36. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There w ere no declarat ions o f  in t erest . 
 

 
 

LSCA37. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That  t he m inut es o f  t he m eet ing held  on 11 Sept em ber 2012 be 

approved and signed by t he Chair  o f  t hat  m eet ing. 
 

 
 

LSCA38. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 

 

 
 

LSCA39. 

 
TEDDY'S OFF LICENCE, 68B/C BRUCE GROVE, LONDON N17 6UZ  

 The Com m it t ee considered t he repor t , p resent ed by t he 

Licensing Of f icer , Daliah Barret t , on t he applicat ion for  a 

prem ises licence var iat ion at  Teddy’s Of f  Licence, 68B/ C Bruce 

Grove, London N17. It  w as repor t ed t hat  a let t er  o f  

represent at ion had been received f rom  one in t erest ed par t y, 

ob ject ing t o  t he app licat ion on t he grounds o f  cr im e and 

d isorder  and public nu isance. 

 

Mr Yild iz, ob ject ing t o  t he app licat ion, addressed t he Com m it t ee 

and exp lained t he reasons for  h is ob ject ion: 

 

• There w ere t oo m any o f f  licences in t he area, t h is w ould 

lead t o  com pet it ion on pr ice and cheap alcohol, w h ich 

w ould  t hen lead t o  cr im e and ant isocial behaviour .  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

• As som eone w orking in  t he area, Mr Yild iz had 

exper ienced f irst  hand t he prob lem s caused by people 

under t he in f luence o f  alcohol, and a 24 hour  licence at  

t h is prem ises w ould  m ake t he prob lem s w orse and at t ract  

m ore people t o  t he area.  

• People w ho had been dr inking caused no ise nu isance and 

lit t er , w h ich dam aged t he area. 

 

In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee t o  Mr Yild iz, t he 

fo llow ing po in t s w ere d iscussed: 

 

• Mr Yild iz advised t hat  he w orked in a nearby o f f -licence, 

w hich opened f rom  6am -1am . He felt  t hat  he w as 

par t icu lar ly af fect ed by issues caused by people w ho had 

been dr inking, as he w orked d irect ly w it h  t he pub lic in  h is 

shop. 

• It  w as repor t ed t hat  t here had been m ore prob lem s since 

Teddy’s had opened, as t here had been a reduct ion in 

alcohol pr ices in  t he area and at t ract ed m ore drunk and 

d isorder ly people t o  t he area. 

• In  response t o  a quest ion f rom  t he Com m it t ee, Mr Yild iz 

advised t hat  t he pr ice com pet it ion he referred t o  w as 

bet w een t he shop he w orked in and Teddy’s Of f  Licence.  

 

Mr Wait es addressed t he Com m it t ee on behalf  o f  t he applicant  

and m ade t he fo llow ing po in t s: 

 

• It  w as m at er ial t hat  no represent at ion against  t he 

app licat ion had been subm it t ed by t he Police, as t he m ain 

source o f  advice on cr im e and d isorder . Environm ent al 

Healt h  and t he Licensing Aut hor it y had also expressed no 

concerns regard ing t he app licat ion.  

• Any ob ject ions on t he basis o f  t rade should  be t reat ed 

w it h  less w eight .  

• The poin t s raised by t he ob ject or  had been very general in 

nat ure, and w ere not  support ed by evidence. Cr im e 

st at ist ics for  t he m ont hs before and af t er  t he p rem ises 

had opened had rem ained consist ent , no prob lem s had 

ar isen as a resu lt  and t he prem ises w as operat ed in  line 

w it h  good pract ice and robust  m anagem ent  

arrangem ent s. 

• The prem ises w as already open for  24 hours, t h is 

app licat ion w as sim ply t o  m at ch t he hours for  t he sale o f 

alcohol t o  t he opening hours. It  w as not ed t hat  t he 

neighbour ing prem ises also had a licence for  t he 24 hour 

sale o f  alcohol. 

• The condit ions proposed in t he operat ing schedule w ere 

robust ; if  t he Com m it t ee felt  it  necessary, t he app licant  

w ould  o f fer  an add it ional condit ion relat ing t o  lit t er . 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

 

In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee t o  t he app licant ’s 

represent at ive, t he fo llow ing po in t s w ere covered: 

 

• The Com m it t ee asked about  t he t rain ing for  st af f  on 

issues around underage sales; it  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he 

app licant  held  a personal licence, and he and h is st af f  also 

received t rain ing f rom  t heir  licensing agent  regard ing age 

ver if icat ion procedures, dealing w it h  in t oxicat ed pat rons, 

et c. It  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he m ost  recent  t rain ing had 

been com plet ed on 28 Oct ober 2012.  

• This w as t he on ly prem ises operat ed by t he app licant , w ho 

had previously run a café bar  and convenience st ore and 

had a lo t  o f  local know ledge. 

• It  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he prem ises so ld  a range of  

product s as w ell as alcohol; sp ir it s w ould  be d isp layed 

beh ind t he count er , and beer  and w ine w ould  be 

d isp layed on eit her  side o f  t he count er . 

 

In  sum m ing up, t he ob ject or  suggest ed t hat  t he p rem ises w as 

very close t o  anot her  prem ises w it h  a 24 hour  alcohol licence, 

and t hat  cust om ers d id  not  need anot her  such prem ises as it  

w ould  have a negat ive im pact  on t he local area, drunk and 

d isorder ly incident s and cr im e w ould increase, and t here w ould 

also be lit t er  and no ise nu isance as a resu lt . The app licant ’s 

represent at ive not ed t hat  neit her  t he po lice nor  environm ent al 

healt h  had m ade represent at ions against  t he applicat ion, t he 

prem ises had already proven t hat  t hey cou ld  uphold  t he 

licensing ob ject ives and robust  condit ions w ere in p lace. It  w as 

not ed t hat  t he issue o f  need w as not  an issue t he Licensing Sub 

Com m it t ee cou ld  t ake in t o  account .  

 

The Com m it t ee w it hdrew  t o  deliberat e. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Com m it t ee carefu lly considered t he app licat ion, t he 

Council’s St at em ent  o f  Licensing Policy, t he gu idance under 

sect ion 182 o f  t he Licensing Act  2003 and t he represent at ions by 

t he app licant  and one in t erest ed par t y. It  w as t he Com m it t ee’s 

decision t o  grant  t he ext ension o f  t he hours for  t he supply of  

alcohol, nam ely: 

 

Monday t o  Sunday: 0000 t o  0000 

 

The condit ions on t he current  licence (set  out  at  pages 39 t o  41 

o f  t he agenda pack) w ill be carr ied over  t o  t he new  licence, in 

add it ion, t he Com m it t ee im posed t he condit ion o f fered by t he 

app licant  t hat  st af f  at  t he prem ises carry out  lit t er  pat ro ls on a 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 

TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

regu lar  basis in  order  t o  prom ot e t he licensing ob ject ive 

relat ing t o  t he prevent ion o f  pub lic nu isance.  

 

As an in form at ive, t he app licant  is rem inded of  t he need for  all 

st af f  t o  undert ake t rain ing in  t heir  responsib ilit ies in  relat ion t o 

t he sale o f  alcohol, par t icu lar ly w it h  regard t o  drunkenness and 

underage persons and t he need for  records t o  be kept  o f  

t rain ing and ref resher  t rain ing. 
 

LSCA40. 

 
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no new  it em s of  urgent  business. 

 

 

 

The m eet ing closed at  20:00hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Sheila Peacock 
 
Chair 
 

 


